24 LC 112 2184

House Resolution 1236

By: Representative Henderson of the 113th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Tracey Tooks; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, as a dynamic entrepreneur and seasoned marketer with more than 20 years in
- 3 the entertainment industry, Tracey Tooks has long utilized her expertise and passion for
- 4 storytelling to produce positive results; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in 2015, she transitioned from the entertainment industry to the Speak Life
- 6 Cancer Care Ministry (SLCCM) at New Birth Missionary Baptist Church, a program
- 7 designed to offer God's love to those affected by cancer; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she has since spearheaded the Caring for the Caregiver Appreciation Reception,
- 9 which honors the often under-served caregiver community, and the SLCCM Thriver's
- 10 Market, which celebrates resilience, supports entrepreneurship, and empowers cancer
- 11 conquerors, warriors, caregivers, and the community to thrive; and
- 12 WHEREAS, through her commitment and service, Tracey continues to create clear pathways
- 13 to valuable resources for the community and propel others toward success and healing; and

24 LC 112 2184

14 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high

- 15 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom
- 16 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 17 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Tracey is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation
- 19 for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 21 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 23 the members of this body recognize and commend Tracey Tooks for her many outstanding
- 24 accomplishments and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health, happiness,
- and success.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 28 Tracey Tooks.